news of importance to write as the election is now over…We have Just passed through one of the 

most interesting Campaigns ever known here Since before the war. Pa was a candidate to again 

against one of his old oponants [sic] Jas Edwards but when the votes were counted out the old 

man cam out Six Hundred & four (604) votes ahead…It is an old adage that when a person gets 

through with one thing there is another waiting for them So there is another election waiting for 

me which will come off on the Tuesday night the 19th of this month, as I have been a wild and